1. General description
The 74LVC827A is a 10-bit buffer/line driver with 3-state outputs. The 3-state outputs are
controlled by the output enable pins OE1 and OE2. A HIGH on pin OEn causes the
outputs to assume a high-impedance OFF-state.
Inputs can be driven from either 3.3 V or 5 V devices. When disabled, up to 5.5 V can be
applied to the outputs. These features allow the use of these devices as translators in
mixed 3.3 V and 5 V applications.
2. Features and benefits

 CDM JESD22-C101E exceeds 1000 V
 Specified from 40 C to +85 C and 40 C to +125 C
3. Ordering information
74LVC827A
10-bit buffer/line driver with 5 V tolerant inputs/outputs;
3-state
Rev. 4 — 25 November 2011 Product data sheet
Table 1. Ordering information
Type number Package
Temperature range Name Description Version
74LVC827AD 40 C to +125 C SO24 plastic small outline package; 24 leads;
body width 7.5 mm
SOT137-1
74LVC827ADB 40 C to +125 C SSOP24 plastic shrink small outline package; 24 leads;
body width 5.3 mm
SOT340-1
74LVC827APW 40 C to +125 C TSSOP24 plastic thin shrink small package outline package;
24 leads; body width 4.4 mm
SOT355-1
74LVC827A All information provided in this document is subject to legal disclaimers. © NXP B.V. 2011. All rights reserved.
Product data sheet Rev. 4 — 25 November 2011 2 of 16
NXP Semiconductors 74LVC827A
10-bit buffer/line driver with 5 V tolerant inputs/outputs; 3-state
4. Functional diagram